

No. 14-723

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MONTANILE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL ELEVATOR
INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RADHA A. PATHAK
Counsel of Record
Whittier Law School
3333 Harbor Boulevard
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(213) 995-6800
radha.pathak@strismaher.com

PETER K. STRIS
BRENDAN S. MAHER
DANIEL L. GEYSER
DANA BERKOWITZ
VICTOR O'CONNELL
Stris & Maher LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017

SHAUN P. MARTIN
University of San Diego
School of Law
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110

October 26, 2015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. An Equitable Lien By Agreement Cannot Be
Enforced Against General Assets..... 2

II. Respondent’s Newly Minted Remedies Do
Not Provide An Alternative Basis To Affirm..... 13

 A. Respondent’s newly minted remedies do
 not constitute equitable relief..... 13

 B. In any event, Respondent’s new litigation
 position was waived or requires remand..... 15

III. Respondent’s Policy Arguments Are Over-
blown And Directed At The Wrong Branch..... 18

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	7
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914).....	11
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City Bank v. Plank</i> , 124 N.W. 1000 (Wis. 1910)	17
<i>Fidelity Deposit Co. v. Central Bank</i> , 48 F.2d 477 (8th Cir. 1931)	17
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Otis v. Otis</i> , 45 N.E. 737 (Mass. 1897).....	14
<i>Pioneer Dodge Center, Inc. v. Glaubersklee</i> , 649 P.2d 28 (Utah. 1982).....	17
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	16
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shafer’s Appeal</i> , 2 A. 365 (Pa. 1885)	14
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	8, 11

<i>Walker v. Brown</i> , 165 U.S. 564 (1897).....	9, 10
<i>Zack v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 601 F. Supp 117 (D. Minn. 1985)	17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (Spencer W. Symons ed., 5th ed. 1941) (1883):	
1 Pomeroy	17
4 Pomeroy	13
George E. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> § 2.14 (1978)	9
Paul M. Secunda, <i>Sorry, No Remedy: Intersectionality and the Grand Irony of ERISA</i> , 61 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 131 (2009).....	19
Richard Francis, <i>Maxims of Equity</i> 29 (1st Am. Ed. 1823)	19
